#### RESOLUTION NO.

### A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS REGARDING THE SALE OR PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY

**WHEREAS,** the proposed authorization is necessary to provide timely real property transactions that would be in the best interest of the City; and,

**WHEREAS,** the City Manager is authorized to act as the City's representation in all matters relating to the sale or purchase of property; and,

**WHEREAS,** the City of Mansfield is a government agency engaged in the sale or purchase of property, which is a recognized governmental function.

# NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS:

#### **SECTION 1.**

That the findings above are found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein.

#### **SECTION 2.**

That the City Manager of the City of Mansfield, Texas, is hereby authorized and empowered to execute all documents necessary to complete the sale or purchase of property.

#### **SECTION 3.**

That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage.

## PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 14<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022.

Michael Evans, Mayor

ATTEST:

Keera Seiger, Assistant City Secretary